

No. 21-_____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

WALTER A. TORMASI,

Petitioner,

v.

WESTERN DIGITAL CORPORATION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS A. LEWRY
Counsel of Record
REZA ROGHANI ESFAHANI
DUSTIN ZAK
LEROY ASHLEY
BROOKS KUSHMAN P.C.
1000 Town Center
Twenty-Second Floor
Southfield, Michigan 48075
(248) 358-4400
tlewry@brooks.law

April 2, 2021

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW.....	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
A PRISON REGULATION CANNOT DENY AN INMATE ENFORCEMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS BY ELIMINATING THE INMATE'S CAPACITY TO LITIGATE	5
A. The Lower Courts Barred the Courthouse Doors to Mr. Tormasi by Ruling He Lacked Capacity to Sue.....	5
B. Imprisonment Does Not Render Inmates Wholly Without the Protections of the Constitution	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

	Page
1. Inmates, Like Other Citizens, Are Entitled to Due Process of Law: Due Process Mandates a Right to be Heard	12
2. Equal Protection Demands Similar Treatment: Disparate Treatment of Patent Infringement Actions is Unconstitutionally Arbitrary	17
C. <i>Lewis</i> Did Not Categorically Eliminate a Prisoner’s Constitution Right to Access the Courts for General Civil Actions	20
CONCLUSION	29

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (August 20, 2020).....	1a
Order in the District Court granting Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss (November 21, 2019)	15a
Order on Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (November 3, 2020)	20a
U.S. Patent No. 7,324,301 B2 (January 29, 2008)	22a

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

Assignments for U.S. Patent No. 7,324,301 B2
(March 1, 2005 and February 12, 2007) 31a

Assignment for U.S. Patent No. 7,324,301 B2
(January 30, 2019) 35a

35 U.S.C. §271 36a

Defendant Western Digital Corporation’s Motion
to Dismiss (April 25, 2019)..... 40a

Plaintiff’s Brief in Opposition to Defendant’s
Motion to Dismiss (May 28, 2019) 72a

Defendant Western Digital Corporation’s Reply
in Support of its Motion to Dismiss
(June 13, 2019) 95a

N.J. Admin. Code. § 10A:4-4.1 115a

U.S. Court of Appeals Brief of Appellant
Walter A. Tormasi (January 21, 2020) 124a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Amaker v. Fischer</i> , 453 F. App'x 59 (2d Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	28
<i>Bonito Boats v. Thunder Craft Boats</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	10
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	3, 20-23, 25
<i>Central of G.R. Co. v. Wright</i> , 207 U.S. 127 (1907)	7, 13
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	3, 17
<i>Clewis v. Hirsch</i> , 700 F. App'x 347 (2017)	24, 26
<i>Corpus v. Estelle</i> , 551 F.2d 68 (5th Cir. 1977)	23
<i>Earl v. Fabian</i> , 556 F.3d 717 (8th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Ewing v. Mytinger & Casselberry, Inc.</i> , 339 U.S. 594 (1950)	14
<i>Ex parte Davenport</i> , 31 U.S. 661 (1832)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Ex parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941).....	21, 27
<i>Gulf, Colo. & Santa Fe Fy. Co. v. Ellis</i> , 165 U.S. 150 (1897).....	18
<i>Hatten v. White</i> , 275 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Holman v. Hilton</i> , 712 F.2d 854 (3d Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Hooks v. Wainwright</i> , 775 F.2d 1433 (11th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 913 (1986)	28
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	17, 25
<i>Jackson v. Procunier</i> , 789 F.2d 307, 311 (5th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Jerry v. Beard</i> , 419 Fed. Appx. 260 (3d Cir. 2011)	7, 8
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969).....	21, 25, 29
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	2, 12
<i>Jones v. N.C. Prisoners' Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977).....	3, 18
<i>Kline v. Johns-Manville</i> , 745 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Knop v. Johnson</i> , 977 F.2d 996 (6th Cir. 1992).....	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Kordis v. Kordis</i> , 2001 OK 99 (2001)	9
<i>Lee v. Washington</i> , 390 U.S. 333 (1968)	17
<i>Lessee of Pollard’s Heirs v. Kibbe</i> , 39 U.S. 353 (1840)	27
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	21, 23, 27, 28
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	13, 16
<i>Mala v. Crown Bay Marina, Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Monmouth County Correctional Institutional Inmates v. Lanzaro</i> , 834 F.2d 326 (3d Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Monroe v. Beard</i> , 536 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Nordgren v. Miliken</i> , 762 F.2d 851 (10th Cir. 1985)	23, 25
<i>Norfolk & W.R. Co. v. Dixie Tobacco Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 593 (1913)	16
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	18
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	9
<i>Ross v. Clerk of Courts of the Court of Common Pleas</i> , 726 F. App’x 864 (3d Cir. 2018)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Schmidt v. Polish People’s Republic</i> , 742 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Stiffel Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 225 (1964)	9, 10
<i>Shimer v. Washington</i> , 100 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Simkins v. Bruce</i> , 406 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005)	21, 25, 26
<i>Simmons v. Sacramento County Superior Court</i> , 318 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Snyder v. Nolen</i> , 380 F.3d 279 (7th Cir. 2004)	21, 25
<i>Straub v. Mange</i> , 815 F.2d 1467 (11th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 946 (1987)	22
<i>Thomas v. Cumberland County</i> , 749 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Tormasi v. Hayman</i> , 443 F. App’x 742 (3d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	17, 19, 25
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	16
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	3, 14, 22, 27-29
<i>Youngblood v. Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-214, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37371 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 6, 2018)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
Statutes	
35 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> (2018)	10
35 U.S.C. § 101 (2018)	10
35 U.S.C. § 154(a)(1) (2018)	8, 13
35 U.S.C. § 261 (2018)	2, 13, 16
35 U.S.C. § 281 (2018)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2018)	20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	12
U.S. Const., Art. I. § 8, cl. 8	10, 12
Other Authorities	
N.J. ADMIN. CODE § 10A: 1-4.6 (2021)	17
N.J. ADMIN. CODE § 10A:4-4.1 (2021)	3, 4, 6
N.J. ADMIN. CODE. § 10A:4-1.2 (2021)	5, 19
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2A:15-1 (2013)	4, 5
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17	4, 5
